
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

2 August 2018 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 8: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents Group’ 

(1) 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Carol Smith (Vice-Chair) 

Philippa Crowder 
Michael White 

 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

John Tyler 

   

   

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

David Durant Paul McGeary  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
Before 5.00PM Tuesday 31 July 2018 

 

Public Document Pack



Planning Committee, 2 August 2018 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Planning Committee, 2 August 2018 

 
 

 



Planning Committee, 2 August 2018 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
Would members of the public also note that they are not allowed to communicate with 
or pass messages to Councillors during the meeting.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 

July 2018 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 5 - 8) 

 



Planning Committee, 2 August 2018 

 
 

 

 See attached document 
 
 

6 P0847.18 - 20 BROOKDALE CLOSE (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
 

7 P0464.18 - 98 & 100 WOODFIELD DRIVE, ROMFORD (Pages 13 - 22) 

 
 

8 P0147.18 - 183 CHERRY TREE LANE (Pages 23 - 30) 

 
 

9 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE UPDATE (Pages 31 - 38) 

 
 

 
 
 

  Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

5 July 2018 (7.30 - 9.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

8 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Carol Smith (Vice-Chair), 
Philippa Crowder and +Melvin Wallace 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

+Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

John Tyler 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 
 

David Durant 

Labour Group Paul McGeary 
 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Michael White and 
Stephanie Nunn. 
 
+Substitute Members: Councillor Melvin Wallace (for Michael White) and 
Councillor Reg Whitney (for Stephanie Nunn). 
 
Councillors Joshua Chapman, Nisha Patel, Roger Ramsey, Maggie Themistocli 
and Dilip Patel were also present for part of the meeting. 
 
15 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
5 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
3. DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS. 
Councillor John Tyler, Non Pecuniary, Councillor John Tyler disclosed an 
interest in item 13 of the agenda, stopping up order of land at Lowen Road 
Rainham, Councillor Tyler advised that he had previously been involved in 
the design of the scheme (P0047.14). 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee, 5 July 2018 

 
 

 

Councillor Tyler left the chamber during consideration of the item and took 
no part in the voting. 
 
13. STOPPING UP - LOWEN ROAD, RAINHAM. 
Councillor John Tyler, Non Pecuniary, Councillor John Tyler disclosed an 
interest in item 13 of the agenda, stopping up order of land at Lowen Road 
Rainham, Councillor Tyler advised that he had previously been involved in 
the design of the scheme (P0047.14). 
 
Councillor Tyler left the chamber during consideration of the item and took 
no part in the voting. 
 
 

6 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 June 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

7 P2051.17 - 6 BROOKSIDE, HORNCHURCH  
 
The application was withdrawn from consideration as the call-in had been 
withdrawn and the item was to be issued under delegated powers. 
 
 

8 P1749.17 - 86 STATION LANE, HORNCHURCH  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to agree the 
recommendation to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the prior 
completion of a legal agreement. 
 
 

9 P0133.18 - 58 MALVERN ROAD, HORNCHURCH  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent. 
 
The Committee was also addressed by Councillor Joshua Chapman. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED on a vote of 7 to 1 to 
agree the recommendation to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to 
the prior completion of a legal agreement. 
 
Councillor Whitney voted against the recommendation. 
 
 

10 P2103.17 - 49 MALVERN ROAD, HORNCHURCH  
 
The Committee was addressed by Councillor Joshua Chapman. 
 

Page 2



Planning Committee, 5 July 2018 

 
 

 

The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED on a vote of 5 and 3 
to agree the recommendation to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject 
to the prior completion of a legal agreement. 
 
Councillors Tyler, Whitney and Durant voted against the recommendation. 
 
 

11 P0561.18 - 14 IVES GARDENS, ROMFORD  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent. 
 
The Committee was also addressed by Councillor Nisha Patel. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED on a vote of 7 to 1 to 
agree the recommendation to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to 
the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
Councillor Wallace voted against the recommendation. 
 
 

12 P0580.18 - 134 ARDLEIGH GREEN ROAD, HORNCHURCH  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to agree the 
recommendation to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 

13 P0312.18 - 2 BERTHER ROAD, HORNCHURCH  
 
The Committee was addressed by Councillor Roger Ramsey. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to agree the 
recommendation to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 

14 STOPPING UP - LOWEN ROAD, RAINHAM  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to agree the 
recommendation to authorise the stopping up of the highway land as shown 
on the plan appended to the report. 
 
 

15 STOPPING UP - ROMA COTTAGE, DUNEDIN ROAD, RAINHAM  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to agree the 
recommendation to authorise the stopping up of the highway land as shown 
on the plan appended to the report. 
 

Page 3



Planning Committee, 5 July 2018 

 
 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



Agenda Item 5 

Applications for Decision 

Introduction 

1. In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination 
by the committee.  

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 
the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 
agenda. 

Advice to Members 

Material planning considerations 

4
[...]
o account. 

Planning permission should be approved for the reasons set out above. The 
details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION. 

Page 12



 

 

Planning Committee 
2 August 2018 

 

Application Reference:   P0464.18 

 

Location:     98 & 100 Woodfield Drive, Romford 

 

Ward:      Romford Town 

 

Description: Proposed attached dwellings to No. 98 & 

100 Woodfield Drive, Gidea Park. 

 

Case Officer:    Adèle Hughes 

 

Reason for Report to Committee: A Councillor call-in has been received  

 
 

1. BACKGROUND  
1.1 The application was called in by former Councillor Frederick Thompson prior 

to the implementation of the delegated power changes agreed by Governance 
Committee and Council. The call-in has been honoured on the basis on which 
it was originally lodged.   

 
2 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 This application is very similar to that previously refused under reference 

P0560.17. It is Staff's view that the insufficient and poor quality provision of 
amenity space for three-bedroom, five person proposed dwellings in this 
location would result in a cramped layout harmful to the amenity of future 
occupiers. It is considered that the proposed dwellings would, by reason of 
their uncharacteristic form, scale, bulk, combined with their prominent corner 
location, fail to integrate satisfactorily with the donor properties and appear 
incongruous, dominant and visually intrusive in the streetscene harmful to the 
character and appearance of the surrounding area. Therefore, this application 
is recommended for refusal on streetscene and amenity space grounds and 
the lack of a planning obligation to secure a financial contribution towards 
education.  

 
3 RECOMMENDATION 
3.1 That the Committee resolve to refuse planning permission on the following 

grounds: 
1)  The proposed dwellings would, by reason of their uncharacteristic form, 

scale, bulk, combined with their prominent corner location, fail to integrate 
satisfactorily with the donor properties and appear incongruous, dominant 
and visually intrusive in the streetscene harmful to the character and 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



appearance of the surrounding area contrary to Policy DC61 of the LDF 
Core Strategy and Development Control Policies DPD. 

 
2) The proposed development would, by reason of the poor quality amenity 

space provision, be insufficient for the requirements of the proposed 
family dwellings in this location, resulting in a cramped layout to the 
detriment of future occupiers and the character of the surrounding area. 
The development would therefore be contrary to Policy DC61 of the LDF 
Core Strategy and Development Control Policies DPD and the Residential 
Design SPD. 

 
3) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure contributions towards the 

demand for school places arising from the development, the proposal fails 
to satisfactorily mitigate the infrastructure impact of the development, 
contrary to the provisions of Policies DC29 and DC72 of the Development 
Control Policies DPD and Policy 8.2 of the London Plan. 

 
4 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

 

4.1 Proposal 

 The proposal involves two attached dwellings to No.’s 98 & 100 Woodfield 
Drive, Gidea Park.  

 It is noted there is a discrepancy on Drawing No. 8297/P101 Revision A, as 
the proposed ground floor plan states that its to a scale of 1:200, which is 
incorrect, as it appears to be to a scale of 1:100, although this has not 
affected the determination of this application.  

 It is noted there is a discrepancy on Drawing No. 8297/P102 Revision B, as 
the proposed first floor and roof plans state that they are to a scale of 
1:200, which is incorrect, as it appears to be to a scale of 1:100, although 
this has not affected the determination of this application.  

 
4.2 Site and Surroundings 

 The application site comprises of a pair of two storey semi-detached 
residential dwellings with attached garages and single storey rear 
extensions located on the northern side of Woodfield Drive, Gidea Park.  

  
4.3 Planning History 
 P0560.17 – Proposed attached dwellings to No. 98 & 100 Woodfield Drive – 

Refused on grounds of lack of internal space, poor quality amenity space 
provision, streetscene and planning obligation grounds.  

  
5 CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
5.1 The views of the Planning Service are expressed in the MATERIAL 

PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS section below. 
 
6 LOCAL REPRESENTATION 
6.1 A total of 24 neighbouring properties were notified about the application and 

invited to comment.  
 

Page 14



6.2 The number of representations received from neighbours, local groups etc in 
response to notification and publicity of the application were as follows: 
 
No of individual responses:  9, which all objected 
 

6.3 The following Councillor made representations: 
 

 Former Councillor Frederick Thompson called this application in on behalf 
of Mr Keith Platt of 98 Woodfield Drive, the underlying applicant for 
committee consideration if it is recommended for refusal under delegated 
powers on the grounds that: the conversion into a small terrace is not out 
of keeping in the road which has several terraces from the original estate. 
The street scene is not meaningfully impacted by these sympathetically 
designed extension properties. Also from another point of view the 
additions will enhance the insulation of the donor properties more than that 
provided by a cavity wall filled with blown insulation. Furthermore the 
paved frontages provide excellent space for off-road parking 
 

Representations 
6.4 The following issues were raised in representations that are material to the 

determination of the application, and they are addressed in substance in the 
next section of this report: 
 
Objections 

 Reference was made to the previous planning application, P0560.17 and 
overdevelopment. The previous reasons for refusal still apply to this 
application. 

 Parking. 

 
[...]
ning Committee 
2 August  2018 

 

Application Reference:   P0147.18 

 

Location:     183 Cherry Tree Lane 

 

Ward:      South Hornchurch 

 

Description: Proposed side and rear extension with 

roof alterations. Change of use to form 

mixed use of A2 (Office) and A1 (Retail) 

at ground floor. Formation of 6no. 

bedroom HMO over first and second 

floors 

 

Case Officer:    Cole Hodder 

 

Reason for Report to Committee: A Councillor call-in has been received. 

 
 

1. BACKGROUND  
1.1 The application was called in by Councillor Michael Deon Burton prior to the 

implementation of the delegated power changes agreed by Governance 
Committee and Council. The call-in has been honoured on the basis on which 
it was originally lodged.   

 

2 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 The mass and siting of the extensions, which have been revised since 

originally submitted, would not give rise to any material harm to the residential 
amenity enjoyed by neighbouring properties, nor give rise to any adverse 
impact upon street-scene/local character. The quality of the living environment 
for future occupiers is judged acceptable, following a reduction in the number 
of bedrooms from nine to six.  The proposed development would make 
provision for an adequate provision of off-street parking to serve the building 
and its mixed use. The proposals are therefore considered acceptable. 

 
3 RECOMMENDATION 
3.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to 

conditions to secure the following matters: 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



Conditions  
 

1. Time Limit 3 years - Development must be commenced no later than 
three years from the date of this permission. 

 
2. Accordance with plans - The development must not deviate from the 

approved plans. 
 

3. Materials - Details/samples of all materials to be used in the external 
construction of the building. 

 

4. Landscaping - Details of any/all hard and soft landscaping within 
[...]
irst been 
sought. 
 

17. Restricted use – to ensure that the commercial element hereby 
permitted remains in A1/A2 use only as described by the applicant and 
for no other unless otherwise agreed in writing 

 

18. Parking standards – to ensure that the parking areas shown remain 
permanently available to occupiers of the residential and commercial 
elements hereby permitted and allocated as shown. 

 
 
Informatives 

  
1. Approval following revisions 
2. Approval and CIL 
3. Street name and numbering – Prior to occupation the dwellings 

hereby permitted must be Street Named and/or Numbered by LB 
Havering’s Street Naming and Numbering team 

 
 
4 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
  
4.1 Proposal 

 

 This application seeks permission for a proposed side and rear extension 
to the main building in addition to roof alterations to facilitate a change of 
use from a mixed use as C3(a) (Dwelling house)/A1(retail) to a use 
comprising a mixed use of A1/A2 (retail and office) at ground floor with a 
six bedroom C4 HMO on the first and second floors. 

 

4.2 Site and Surroundings 
 

 The application plot comprises of a detached building located on a site of 
some 580m². Part of the building has historically been used for A1 (Retail) 
however at the time of site inspection was no longer observed to be 
trading. An existing long standing residential use exists at the premises 
also. 
  

 The LDF designates the site as being within the Cherry Tree Lane Minor 
Local Centre and accordingly commercial premises flank the property at 
ground floor. 

 

Page 25



 Beyond the immediate surroundings of the site, which are acknowledged 
to be in mixed use, the surrounding area is predominantly residential. 
There does not appear to be any uniformity in terms of built form, with the 
surrounding area varied in character and inconsistent in terms of height 
and massing of built form. 

  
 
4.3 Planning History 
 The following planning decisions are relevant to the applica
[...]
ights. 

Late information 

5. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update 
Report. 

Recommendation 

6. The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the 
reports on this part of the agenda. The reports are presented for information 
only. 

 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Committee 
2 August 2018 

 

Subject: Quarterly Planning Performance Update 

Report. 

 

Report Author: Simon Thelwell, Planning Manager, 

Projects and Regulation 

 

 
1 BACKGROUND  

  

1.1 This quarterly report produces a summary of performance on planning 

applications/appeals and planning enforcement for the previous quarter, April 

to June 2018.  

 

1.2 Details of any planning appeal decisions in the quarter where the Committee 

resolved to refuse planning permission contrary to officer recommendation are 

also given. 

 

1.3 The Government has set performance targets for Local Planning Authorities, 

both in terms of speed of decision and quality of decision. Failure to meet the 

targets set could result in the Council being designated with applicants for 

planning permission being able to choose not to use the Council for 

determining the application 

 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

  

That the report be noted. 

 

3 QUALITY OF PLANNING DECISIONS 

 

3.1 In accordance with the published government standards, quality performance 

with regard to Major (10 or more residential units proposed or 1000+ sq m 

new floorspace or site area greater than 0.5 hectares), County Matter 

(proposals involving minerals extraction or waste development) and Non-

Major applications are assessed separately. If more than 10% of the total 

decisions in each category over the period were allowed on appeal, the 

threshold for designation would be exceeded. 

 

Page 33



3.2 There has been no announcement on 
[...]
a
	4 MINUTES
	5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	6 P0847.18 - 20 BROOKDALE CLOSE
	7 P0464.18 - 98 & 100 WOODFIELD DRIVE, ROMFORD
	8 P0147.18 - 183 CHERRY TREE LANE
	9 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE UPDATE
	Planning Committee 2 August - Quarterly Performance




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

2 August 2018 (7.30 - 9.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

8 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Carol Smith (Vice-Chair), 
Philippa Crowder and +Melvin Wallace 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

+Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

John Tyler 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

David Durant 

Labour  Paul McGeary 
 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Michael White and 
Stephanie Nunn. 
 
+Substitute Members: Councillor Melvin Wallace (for Michael \white) and 
Councillor Gerry O’ Sullivan (for Stephanie Nunn). 
 
Councillors Judith Holt, Ron Ower and Michael Deon Burton  were also present for 
part of the meeting. 
 
 20 members of the public were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
16 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee, 2 August 2018 

 
 

 

17 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record, subject to the amendment detailed below, and were signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
Amendment to items 14 and 15 to show, Subject to the Council establishing 
ownership of the land. 
 
 

18 P0464.18 - 98 & 100 WOODFIELD DRIVE, ROMFORD - PROPOSED 
ATTACHED DWELLINGS TO 98 AND 100 WOODFIELD DRIVE, GIDEA 
PARK  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant. 
 
The Committee was also addressed by Councillor Judith Holt. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED on a vote  of 5 to 2 
with 1 abstention to agree the recommendation to REFUSE PLANNING 
PERMISSION as per the reasons set out in the report. 
 
Councillors Crowder and Wallace voted against the resolution. 
 
Councillor O’ Sullivan abstained from voting. 
 
 

19 P0847.18 - 20 BROOKDALE CLOSE - NEW BOUNDARY WALL  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant. 
 
The Committee was also addressed by Councillor Ron Ower. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED on a vote of 5 to 2 
with 1 abstention to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 
Councillors O’ Sullivan and Durant voted against the resolution. 
 
Councillor Tyler abstained from voting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee, 2 August 2018 

 
 

 

20 P0147.18 - 183 CHERRY TREE LANE - PROPOSED SIDE AND REAR 
EXTENSIONS WITH ROOF ALTERATIONS. CHANGE OF USE TO FORM 
MIXED USE OF A2 (OFFICE) AND A1 (RETAIL) AT GROUND FLOOR. 
FORMATION SIX BEDROOM HMO OVER FIRST AND SECOND 
FLOORS  
 
The Committee was addressed by Councillor Michael Deon Burton. 
 
The Committee considered the report and following a motion to defer the 
consideration of the item RESOLVED TO DEFER consideration of the item 
to allow officers to engage in discussions with the applicant. 
 
 

21 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report and NOTED its contents. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


